














































































































THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE  
2013 AMENDED AND RESTATED 

UNIVERSITY BANKING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the 2013 Amended and Restated University Banking Services Agreement 
(the “Third Amendment”) is made and entered into this _16__ day of __August____, 2022, (the “Third 
Amendment Effective Date”), by and between the University of Pittsburgh – Of the Commonwealth System 
of Higher Education (“University”) and PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association 
with its principal office located at 300 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (“PNC Bank”).  This Third 
Amendment amends the Agreement in accordance with the terms set forth herein and together, this Third 
Amendment and the Agreement constitute a single revised Agreement.  All capitalized terms used in this 
Third Amendment shall have the meaning given them in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein or 
the context hereof clearly requires otherwise.  

WHEREAS, University and PNC Bank entered into an Amended and Restated University Banking 
Services Agreement dated January 1, 2013, amended by a First Amendment dated June 14, 2016 and a 
Second Amendment dated January 1, 2019 (the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, PNC Bank and University have agreed to amend certain terms of the Agreement in 

accordance with the provisions set forth in this Third Amendment.  
 
 NOW therefore, in consideration of the covenants, promises and representations set forth herein, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Section 2(b) of the Agreement (“TERM”) is hereby deleted and replaced in the entirety by the 

following: 
 

“Unless this Agreement is otherwise terminated by either party as provided herein, this 
Agreement expires on December 31, 2023, and may renew for one (1) one-year period, upon 
mutual agreement of the parties and 90 days prior written notice. (the “Renewal Term”). The 
University may terminate this Agreement at any time upon ninety (90) days prior written 
notice.” 
 

2. Section 3(b) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS) is hereby amended, by 
adding to the end thereof, the following: 
 

 
Year of Term 

Annual Royalty 
Payment Due Date 

Annual Royalty 
Payment Amount 

January 1 – December 31, 2023 February 1, 2024 $450,000 
January 1 – December 31 for each one-year 
period of the Renewal Term 

February 1st of the year 
immediately following a 
one-year period of the 
Renewal Term  

$450,000 

 
 

3. Section 3(h) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS) is hereby amended, by 
adding to the end thereof, the following:  
 
"Notwithstanding the provisions in subsections (d) - (g) above, and except as otherwise 
provided in subsection (j) below (relating to early termination), in no event shall the Annual 



Royalty Payment be less than Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($440,000) for the year 
2023 and any Renewal Term.” 
 

4. Section 3(j) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS”, relating to financial 
wellness) is hereby amended, by adding to the end thereof, the following: 
 
“Such financial wellness payments shall not continue after 2022.”   
 

5. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically mentioned in this Third Amendment are 
hereby ratified and reconfirmed and the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, each party hereto has caused its duly 
authorized representative to execute this Third Amendment on its behalf, as of the Third Amendment 
Effective Date. 

 
 

PNC Bank, National Association University of Pittsburgh  
("PNC Bank") - Of the Commonwealth System of Higher 

Education 
       (“University”) 
 
 
By:        By:       
       Matthew Evans      Paul Lawrence  
 
Title: Senior Vice President    Title: Treasurer    

  
Date:         Date:        
 

08/16/228/23/2022


	2013 0101 Restated Univ Banking Svc Agree
	2016 0614 First Amend to Univ Banking Svc Agree



